
Please contact Helen Davies on 01270 685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 26th May, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PLEASE NOTE-The meeting is open to the public but due to social distancing restrictions 
public attendance is limited and priority will be given to those people wishing to speak at 
the meeting with the remaining availability being allocated on a first to arrive basis.  Masks 
will need to be worn by anyone entering or leaving the venue but not whilst seated.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on 
the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

Public Document Pack

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021.

4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 20/4673C Land at BROOKHOUSE ROAD, SANDBACH, Demolition of an existing 
dwelling and erection of Class E(a), E(b), E(c), sui generis units and 14 
residential units, associated access, car parking and landscaping 
(resubmission of application 19/5010C) for Mr C R Muller, Muller Property 
Group  (Pages 7 - 24)

To consider the above application.

6. 20/5014N FORMER AGRICULTURAL UNIT WRENBURY HALL FARM, 
WRENBURY HALL DRIVE, WRENBURY, CW5 8EJ Retrospective change of use 
of land and agricultural building for Premier Development  (Pages 25 - 34)

To consider the above application.

7. Appeals Report  (Pages 35 - 54)

To consider the above report.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair), M Benson, P Butterill, S Davies, 
K Flavell, A Gage, A Kolker (Chair), D Marren, Naismith, J Rhodes, L Smith and J  Wray



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 31st March, 2021 at Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, P Butterill, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, 
D Marren, D Murphy, J Rhodes and L Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr. Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer
Mr. James Thomas- Solicitor
Mr. Andrew Goligher- Highways Officer
Miss Helen Davies- Democratic Services

LINKS TO MEETING RECORDINGS

Start-part way through Application 20/5479C: 
https://www.youtube.com/embed/9rjA7iyVHtk 

Part way through application 20/5479C- Continued to End: 
https://www.youtube.com/embed/GFYZyjEpIcM 

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

It was noted all Members received email correspondence in respect of application 
20/4113N.

In the interests of Openness and Transparency, Councillor Kathryn Flavell 
declared an interest as the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families in respect of 
application 20/5479C.

56 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 03 March 2021 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

57 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED:

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s84141/20%205479C.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/embed/9rjA7iyVHtk
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s84141/20%205479C.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/embed/GFYZyjEpIcM


58 20/4113N LAND AT, GRESTY ROAD, SHAVINGTON, CREWE, FULL 
PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW CARE-
HOME FACILITY INCLUDING ACCESS, ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING 
AND INFRASTRUCTURE, FOR ANDREW BADDELEY, LIBERTY CARE 
DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Mr. Andrew Baddeley, Managing Director of Liberty Care Developments and the 
Applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the
application).

(It was requested that it be minuted that Councillor L Smith had concerns about 
the parking aspect of the application).

RESOLVED:

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be Delegated to the 
Head of Planning, and in consultation with the Chair of Southern Planning 
Committee resolve any significantly new issues arising from the extended 
consultation period; APPROVE subject to completion of a S106 Agreement and 
the following conditions.

S106 Amount Triggers
Health £25,920 50% prior to first 

occupation
50% prior to occupation 
of the 51st unit

Ecology £14,268 On commencement of
Development

1) Commencement of development (3 years)
2) Development in accordance with approved plans 
3) Details of materials and finishes 
4) Provision of Electric Vehicle infrastructure
5) Provision of Ultra Low Emission Boilers
6) Contaminated land – submission of updated phase 2 report prior to 

commencement of development
7) Contaminated land – submission of a verification report
8) Contaminated land – works to stop if any unexpected contamination is 

discovered on site
9) Contaminated land imported soil
10) Implementation of noise mitigation 
11) Implementation of the landscaping scheme
12) Details of boundary treatment 
13) Tree Protection
14) Submission, approval and implementation of a Construction Management 

Plan 
15) Details for closure of existing access and footway reinstatement 
16) Details of covered cycle storage and provision before first occupation
17) Design details of Bin Stores and provision before first occupation
18) Foul and surface water drainage to be connected on separate systems
19) Scheme of surface water drainage to be submitted, approved and 

implemented

Page 4



20) Amended plan to be submitted to provide internal access/layout to a 
minimum of 5m width

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of 
the decision notice

59 20/5783C LAND ADJACENT TO 51, MAIN ROAD, GOOSTREY, CW4 
8LH, ERECTION OF 2 OFFICE (USE CLASS B1) BUILDINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED SERVICING AND CARPARKING, FOR M HENDERSON, 
HENDERSON HOMES 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Dane Valley Ward Councillor Andrew Kolker, Clerk to Goostry Parish Council, 
Ken Morris and Consultant for the Applicant Ivor Smits attended the virtual 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED:

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be REFUSED for the 
following reasons:

1) The proposed development is for a new office development that would 
impair the efficiency of the Jodrell Bank Radio Telescopes which is a 
World Heritage Site. The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary 
to Policy PS10 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan First Page 39 
Review 2005, Policy SE14 of the CELPS and Policies SC2 and EB2 of the 
Goostrey Parish Neighbourhood Plan.

2) The proposed development is not an appropriate form of development in 
the open countryside as per Policy PG6 nor does not fall within any of the 
exceptions listed in this policy and thus constitutes an unwarranted form 
of development in the open countryside.
This would result in an urban encroachment into the open countryside 
which would harm the character and appearance of the area. The 
proposal is contrary to Policies PG6 (Open Countryside), EG1 (Economic 
Prosperity) and EG2 (Rural Economy) of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy and the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework, 
which seek to ensure development is directed to the right location and 
open countryside is protected from inappropriate development.

3) There is tree/hedgerow cover on and adjoining the site (including a tree 
protected by a Tree Preservation Order). The application does not include 
an arboricultural impact assessment/ topographic survey. In this respect 
the submission does not accord with BS5837:2012 Trees in relation to 
design, demolition and construction - Recommendations. Based on the 
information provided it is not possible to determine whether the proposed 
development could be accommodated on site whilst retaining the trees 
and hedgerows. There is insufficient information contained within this 
application and proposed development would not comply with Policy SE 5 
of the CELPS and VDLC3 of the GNP.

Page 5



In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his 
absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice

60 20/5479C, PARTIAL CHANGE OF USE FROM RESIDENTIAL TO A 
MIXED USE FOR RESIDENTIAL AND CHILDCARE ON DOMESTIC 
PREMISES (RE-SUBMISSION OF PLANNING APPLICATION 
REFERENCE 20/2742C), FOR MRS FODEN 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Dane Valley Ward Councillor Les Gilbert, Local Resident Barbara Smith and 
Agent for the Application Victoria Wood attended the virtual meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).

RESOLVED:

That the application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposed use would cause unacceptable levels of noise, disturbance and 
on-street parking to the detriment of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby 
residential properties. The approval of the development would therefore be 
contrary to the national planning policy guidance, CELPS Policies SD2, SE1, SE2 
& CO2; CBLP Policies GR6 & GR17 and Holmes Chapel Neighbourhood Plan 
Policies TT1, TT3 and CW4 insofar as these policies strive to protect the living 
conditions of neighbouring residents.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval).

(During consideration of the application, Councillor Jill Rhodes lost connection 
and therefore did not vote on the application).

61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.28 pm

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)

Page 6



   Application No: 20/4673C

   Location: Land at BROOKHOUSE ROAD, SANDBACH

   Proposal: Demolition of an existing dwelling and erection of Class E(a), E(b), E(c), 
sui generis units and 14 residential units, associated access, car parking 
and landscaping (resubmission of application 19/5010C)

   Applicant: Mr C R Muller, Muller Property Group

   Expiry Date: 05-Mar-2021

Summary

The application site is within the Settlement Zone Line. The proposed development is 
allocated for retail development under policy DP4 of the CBLP and is supported by Policy 
HC2 of the SNP. The principle of the residential element of the scheme also complies with 
Policies PG2, EG5 and SE2 of the CELPS and HC2, PC3 and H1 of the SNP

The highways implications of the development are considered to be acceptable. The 
proposed development would comply with Policies SD1, SD2, CO1 (subject to additional 
cycle parking provision) and CO2 of the CELPS, Policies GR9, GR10 and GR13 of the 
CLP and Policies H5 and JLE1 of the SNP.

The amenity implications of the proposed development, including noise, air quality and 
contaminated land are considered to be acceptable and would comply with GR6 and GR7 
of the CLP and SE12 of the CELPS. On balance it is not considered that the harm caused 
to the first floor flat at 43 High Street could be sustained as a reason for refusal.

There are existing trees within the vicinity of the proposed development. Trees on the 
periphery of the site are visible to the public and make a contribution to visual amenity. 
Given the site allocation of the site it is accepted that there will be tree losses as part of the 
proposed development although there is some harm which weighs against the proposal.

The impact upon protected species and ecology is considered to be acceptable. However 
it is acknowledged that the development would not provide a biodiversity net gain in 
accordance with policy SE3 of the CELPS.

The drainage and flood risk implications of the proposed development are considered to 
be acceptable and the development complies with Policy CE 13 of the CELPS.

The proposed development would not impact upon the adjacent PROW which would be 
retained. The development would comply with Policies CO1 of the CELPS, Policy GR16 of 
the CBLP, Policies PC5 and JLE1 of the SNP.

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



The impact of the development upon archaeology, infrastructure (education and health) 
and the affordable housing provision is acceptable.

The development of the site would have some employment benefits as identified above 
and this does attract some weight. 

The proposed development fails to take the opportunities available for improving the 
character and quality of the area. It is acknowledged that the design of the proposed 
development has been improved since the earlier refusal. The development would result 
in less than substantial harm to the heritage assets and fails to have special regard to 
preserving or enhancing the Conservation Area and Listed Buildings. The benefits do not 
outweigh this harm and the application is contrary to Policies SE1, SE2 and SE7 of the 
CELPS, Policies H2 and HC1 of the SNP and guidance contained within the NPPF.

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE

PROPOSAL

This is a full planning application for the demolition of an existing dwelling known as ‘The Croft’ 
and the erection of a mixed-use scheme. The mixed-use scheme would consist of a three-storey 
building containing six ground floor commercial units (Classes E(a) Retail, E(b) restaurant/cafe 
and E (c) professional/financial services) with 14 two bedroom apartments above. Access and 
servicing would be taken from Brookhouse Road. The development includes the provision of 14 
car parking spaces.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site extends to 2,024sqm. The site located within the Sandbach Settlement 
Boundary, the Sandbach Conservation Area and the Sandbach Area of Archaeological Potential 
as defined by the Congleton Borough Local Plan. 

To the north of the site are numerous listed buildings which front High Street. The majority are 
Grade II but St Mary’s Church is Grade II* and the Old Hall Hotel is Grade I.

The majority of the site forms part of allocation DP4(S1) of the Congleton Local Plan.

The site comprises ‘The Croft’, its residential curtilage and adjacent land including a number of 
trees. To the south of the site is the Waitrose Supermarket and its associated car park.

PROW Sandbach FP43 runs along the Brookhouse Road frontage of the site.

RELEVANT HISTORY

19/5010C - Full planning application for the relevant demolition of existing dwelling in a 
Conservation Area and erection of Class A1, A2, A3 and A5 units and 14 residential units, 

Page 8



associated access, car parking and landscaping – Refused 5th February 2020 for the following 
reason;

The proposed development would be at the higher end of less than substantial harm 
and fails to conserve or enhance the Conservation Area or surrounding Listed 
Buildings. The benefits of this scheme would not outweigh the identified harm. The 
proposed development fails to take the opportunities available for improving the 
character and quality of the area and is contrary to Policies SD1, SD2, SE1, SE2 and 
SE7 of the CELPS, Policies BH4 and BH9 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan, 
Policies H2 and HC1 of the SNP and guidance contained within the NPPF.

POLICIES

Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (CELPS)

MP1 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
PG1 – Overall Development Strategy
PG2 – Settlement Hierarchy
PG7 – Spatial Distribution of Development
SD1 - Sustainable Development in Cheshire East 
SD2 - Sustainable Development Principles 
SE 1 – Design
SE 2 - Efficient Use of Land
SE 3 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity
SE 4 – The Landscape
SE 5 – Trees, Hedgerows and Woodland
SE 6 – Green Infrastructure
SE 7 – The Historic Environment
SE 9 – Energy Efficient Development
SE 12 – Pollution, Land Contamination and Land Instability
SE 13 - Flood Risk and Water Management
EG5 – Promoting a Town Centre First Approach to Retail and Commerce
IN1 – Infrastructure
IN2 – Developer Contributions
SC4 – Residential Mix
SC5 – Affordable Homes
CO1 – Sustainable Travel and transport
CO2 – Enabling Growth Through transport Infrastructure
CO4 – Tr
[...]
 and buildings, it is not 
considered that the development would have cause harm to the setting of The Old Hall a Grade I 
Listed Building

The proposed ground floor units could be occupied by A3 or A5 units. However, no details of any 
extraction systems that may be required have been provided.

The quality of the public realm on the Brookhouse Road is quite severely impacted upon by the 
provision of the servicing facility at the centre of the frontage and will also be affected by the off-
street parking outside the site boundary. 

The proposed development would result in less than substantial harm to the heritage assets and 
the NPPF (para 196) identifies that;

‘Where a development proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a 
designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal 
including, where appropriate, securing its optimum viable use’

This is consistent with Policy SE7 of the CELPS which requires development proposals that cause 
harm to a designated heritage asset and its significance, including its setting, to provide a clear and 
convincing justification as to why that harm is considered acceptable. Where that case cannot be 
demonstrated, proposals will not be supported. The Policy also allows a consideration of the level 
of harm in relation to the public benefits that may be gained by the proposal.

Furthermore, Policy HC1 of the SNP states that ‘all developments, projects and activities will be 
expected to protect and where possible enhance designated heritage assets and their settings, 
maintain local distinctiveness and the character of identified features. Development should respect 
the historic landscape character and contribute to its conservation, enhancement or the creation of 
appropriate new features’.

The development would result in less than substantial harm and this should be weighed against the 
public benefits of the development.

The proposed development 
[...]
e proposal.

The impact upon protected species and ecology is considered to be acceptable. However it is 
acknowledged that the development would not provide a biodiversity net gain in accordance with 
policy SE3 of the CELPS.

The drainage and flood risk implications of the proposed development are considered to be 
acceptable and the development complies with Policy CE 13 of the CELPS.

Page 22



The proposed development would not impact upon the adjacent PROW which would be retained. The 
development would comply with Policies CO1 of the CELPS, Policy GR16 of the CBLP, Policies PC5 
and JLE1 of the SNP.

The impact of the development upon archaeology, infrastructure (education and health) and the 
affordable housing provision is acceptable.

Finally, the development of the site would have some employment benefits as identified above and 
this does attract some weight. 

The proposed development fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and 
quality of the area. It is acknowledged that the design of the proposed development has been 
improved since the earlier refusal. However, the development would result in less than substantial 
harm to the heritage assets and fails to have special regard to preserving or enhancing the 
Conservation Area and Listed Buildings. The benefits do not outweigh this harm and the application 
is contrary to Policies SE1, SE2 and SE7 of the CELPS, Policies H2 and HC1 of the SNP and 
guidance contained within the NPPF.

RECOMMENDATION:

REFUSE for the following reason;

1. The proposed development fails to conserve or enhance the character of the Sandbach 
Conservation Area or the setting of surrounding Listed Buildings. As such the proposal 
would result in less than substantial harm to those assets. The benefits of this scheme 
would not outweigh the identified harm. The proposed development fails to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of the area and is contrary 
to Policies SD1, SD2, SE1, SE2 and SE7 of the CELPS, Policies BH4 and BH9 of the 
Congleton Borough Local Plan, Policies H2 and HC1 of the SNP and guidance contained 
within the NPPF.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance 
of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development Management in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip 
or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

If the application is subject to an appeal approval is given to enter into a S106 Agreement with 
the following Heads of Terms;

S106 Amount Triggers
Education Secondary education 

contribution: £32,685.
Full amount prior to first 
occupation of any of the 
residential units.

Page 23



P
age 24



   Application No: 20/5014N

   Location: FORMER AGRICULTURAL UNIT WRENBURY HALL FARM, 
WRENBURY HALL DRIVE, WRENBURY, CW5 8EJ

   Proposal: Retrospective change of use of land and agricultural building 

   Applicant: Premier Development

   Expiry Date: 28-Apr-2021

SUMMARY

The proposal is considered to be acceptable in principle in terms of being capable for 
conversion in the open countryside and in the context of layout, scale and design, would 
not have an adverse impact on existing visual or residential amenities, design, highway 
safety, ecology, trees or flooding. The proposal is also supported in terms of rural 
economy and diversification.

The proposed development complies with the Development Plan as a whole and is 
recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE with conditions

REASON FOR REFERRAL

This application is referred to Southern Planning Committee at the request of Cllr Davies for the 
following reason;

I would like to call this application in as I feel the access to the property is unsuitable for any quantity 
of vehicles. It is also in close proximity to a youth leisure facility which allows disabled children to 
have holidays i
[...]
nd without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice

Page 33



P
age 34



OFFICIAL
1

Southern Planning Committee

Date of Meeting:  26 May 2021

Report Title: Planning Appeals Report

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Toni Fox

Senior Officer: David Malcolm: Head of Planning

1. Report Summary

1.1. A statistical overview of the outcome of Planning Appeals that have been 
decided between 1stJanuary 2020 and 31st March 2021. The report provides 
information that should help monitor the Council's quality of decision making 
in respect of planning applications.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Report be noted.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. To acknowledge the appeal outcomes from the Council’s decision making 
on planning applications.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. The report is for information only and no other options are applicable

5. Background

5.1. All of the Council's decisions made on planning applications are subject to 
the right of appeal under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. Most appeals are determined by Planning Inspectors on behalf of the 
Secretary of State. However, the Secretary of State also has the power to 
make the decision on an appeal rather than it being made by a Planning 
Inspector - this is referred to as a 'recovered appeal'. 

Page 35 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL

5.2. Appeals can be dealt with through several different procedures: written 
representations; informal hearing; or public inquiry. There is also a fast-
track procedure for householder and small scale commercial 
developments.

5.3. All of the Appeal Decisions referred to in this report can be viewed in full 
online on the planning application file using the relevant planning reference 
number.

5.4. This report relates to 
[...]
E, 
OLLERTON, WA16 8SW

Construction of proposed stable building Delegation Written 
Representations

Withdrawn

19/0038M BROOK HOUSE FARM, Farm 
Complex LONDON ROAD, 
ADLINGTON, CHESHIRE, 
SK10 4DU

Comprehensive development, including 
the restoration of listed farmhouse 

Delegation Written 
Representations

Withdrawn

18/4703C DEAN HILL, NEWCASTLE 
ROAD, BETCHTON, CW11 
2TG

Outline application for proposed 
development of a sub-terraneum 
innovative code

Delegation Written 
Representations

Withdrawn

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 20/4673C Land at BROOKHOUSE ROAD, SANDBACH, Demolition of an existing dwelling and erection of Class E(a), E(b), E(c), sui generis units and 14 residential units, associated access, car parking and landscaping (resubmission of application 19/5010C) for Mr C R Muller, Muller Property Group
	6 20/5014N FORMER AGRICULTURAL UNIT WRENBURY HALL FARM, WRENBURY HALL DRIVE, WRENBURY, CW5 8EJ Retrospective change of use of land and agricultural building for Premier Development
	7 Appeals Report
	Appeals report  - Appendix  1 & 2




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 26th May, 2021 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor A Kolker (Chair)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair)

Councillors M Benson, P Butterill, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, D Marren, 
Naismith, J Rhodes, L Smith and J  Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer 
James Thomas- Solicitor 
Andrew Goligher- Highways Officer 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There had been no apologies for absence received.

Councillor Andrew Kolker, the Chair, took the opportunity to welcome new 
Members to the Committee and to particularly thank his predecessor Councillor 
John Wray for his years of Chairmanship of the Southern Planning Committee.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Mike Benson advised 
that in respect of item five: 20/4673C Land at Brookhouse Road, Sandbach, 
Demolition of an existing dwelling and erection of Class E(a), E(b), E(c), sui 
generis units and 14 residential units, associated access, car parking and 
landscaping (resubmission of application 19/5010C) for Mr C R Muller, Muller 
Property Group, he was the Ward Councillor and had registered to speak against 
the application.  He would retire from the room once he had spoken and not take 
part in any debate or vote.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Stan Davies advised 
that in respect of item six: 20/5014N Former Agricultural Unit Wrenbury Hall 
Farm, Wrenbury Hall Drive, Wrenbury, CW5 8EJ Retrospective change of use of 
land and agricultural building for Premier Development, he was the Ward 
Councillor and had registered to speak against the application.  He would retire 
from the room once he had spoken and not take part in any debate or vote.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 31 March 2021 be 
approved as a correct and accurate record and signed by the Chairman.



4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED: That the public speaking procedure be noted.

5 20/4673C LAND AT BROOKHOUSE ROAD, SANDBACH, DEMOLITION 
OF AN EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF CLASS E(A), E(B), 
E(C), SUI GENERIS UNITS AND 14 RESIDENTIAL UNITS, 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING 
(RESUBMISSION OF APPLICATION 19/5010C) FOR MR C R MULLER, 
MULLER PROPERTY GROUP 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Mike Benson, the Ward Councillor spoke against the application).

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be REFUSED as 
recommended for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development fails to conserve or enhance the character of 
the Sandbach Conservation Area or the setting of surrounding Listed 
Buildings. As such the proposal would result in less than substantial harm 
to those assets. The benefits of this scheme would not outweigh the 
identified harm. The proposed development fails to take the opportunities 
available for improving the character and quality of the area and is 
contrary to Policies SD1, SD2, SE1, SE2 and SE7 of the CELPS, Policies 
BH4 and BH9 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan, Policies H2 and HC1 
of the SNP and guidance contained within the NPPF. 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development 
Management in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the 
decision notice. 

If the application is subject to an appeal approval is given to enter into a S106 
Agreement with the following Heads of Terms;

S106 Amount Triggers
Education Secondary education 

contribution: £32,685
Full amount prior to first 
occupation of any of the 
residential units.

6 20/5014N FORMER AGRICULTURAL UNIT WRENBURY HALL FARM, 
WRENBURY HALL DRIVE, WRENBURY, CW5 8EJ RETROSPECTIVE 
CHANGE OF USE OF LAND AND AGRICULTURAL BUILDING FOR 
PREMIER DEVELOPMENT 

Consideration was given to the above application.



(Councillor Stan Davies, the Ward Councillor, Wrenbury-cum-Frith Parish 
Councillor David Craig and Local Resident Objector Davinia Jones attended the 
meeting and spoke against the application).

RESOLVED:

That the application be DEFERRED for a site visit.

7 APPEALS REPORT 

The Committee considered the performance of the Planning Appeals Report, a 
statistical overview of the outcome of Planning Appeals that have been decided 
between 1 January 2020 and the 31 March 2021.  The report provided 
information that should help monitor the Council’s quality of decision making in 
respect of planning applications.

RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.18 am

Councillor A Kolker (Chair)


